

No. 22-234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CAROLINE CHAPMAN
MEGHAN P. CARTER
LEGAL COUNCIL FOR
HEALTH JUSTICE
17 North State Street
Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 427-8990

TACY F. FLINT*
DAVID A. GORDON
MARLOW SVATEK
ANDREW F. RODHEIM
STEPHEN SPECTOR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

*Counsel for Respondent Illinois Coalition for
Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Inc.*

November 9, 2022

* Counsel of Record

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

KATHERINE E. WALZ
NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT
1663 Mission Street
Suite 460
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 546-7000

YVETTE OSTOLAZA
ROBERT S. VELEVIS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue
Suite 2000
Dallas, TX
(214) 981-3300

MILITZA M. PAGÁN
NOLAN DOWNEY
SHRIVER CENTER ON
POVERTY LAW
67 East Madison Street
Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 690-5907

*Counsel for Respondent Illinois Coalition for
Immigrant and Refugee Rights, Inc.*

JESSICA M. SCHELLER†
EDWARD M. BRENER
DAVID A. ADELMAN
Civil Actions Bureau
COOK COUNTY STATE'S
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
500 W. Richard J. Daley
Center
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 603-5440

DAVID E. MORRISON
STEVEN A. LEVY
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 201-4000

Counsel for Respondent Cook County, Illinois

† Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The 2019 Public Charge Rule.....	2
B. Public Charge Litigation	2
C. Public Statements Indicating That DHS Did Not Intend to Persist in Its As-Yet Unsuccessful Appeals	5
D. The States’ Belated Motion to Intervene in the District Court	8
E. New Rule	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW WHETHER THE STATES’ MOTION TO INTERVENE WAS TIMELY.....	11
A. There Is No Split of Authority on Timeliness of Intervention Motions	11
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	11
C. A New Final Rule Has Been Promulgated Following Notice and Comment.....	18
II. THERE IS NO REASON FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW THE LOWER	

COURTS' ROUTINE APPLICATION OF RULE 60(B)	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	20
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	17
<i>Binker v. Pennsylvania</i> , 977 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 714 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	9
<i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 981 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Cit- izenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	5
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021)	3, 4
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	18
<i>Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Eyak Native Vill. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	2
<i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 443 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Ind. State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009)	14
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973) ..	12
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. dis-</i> <i>missed</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1292 (2021).....	5
<i>Texas v. Cook County</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2562 (2021).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	20
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall</i> <i>P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	20
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....	3

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	4, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A)	2
64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999).....	2
84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	2
86 Fed. Reg. 8,277 (Feb. 2, 2021).....	6, 12
87 Fed. Reg. 55,472 (Sept. 9, 2022)	1, 10, 18

RULES

4th Cir. R. 35(c)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	1, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	11
